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South West to host 2020 National Tennis Seniors Championships

Tennis Seniors WA (TSWA) in partnership with Tennis West have announced that the 2020
National Seniors Tennis Championships will be held in the State’s South West, with Busselton and
Bunbury Tennis Club set to co-host the prestigious event.

The 2020 Australian National Seniors Championships will be held from 5-17 January.

The popular Teams Carnival will take place in the first week of the event, with representative
teams from interstate and overseas. The Teams Carnival is a doubles competition for women
and men, with age group divisions ranging from 35 to over 80 years old.

The prestigious Australian Seniors Championships will follow the Teams Carnival. This event is
an ITF (Grade A) tournament, offering singles, doubles and mixed doubles events in 5-year age
brackets from the age of 35 years.

Over 1,000 tennis players and supporters are expected to take part in the Championships and
Enjoy high quality tennis with a range of social events during the tournament. Many will combine
participation in the event with a visit to the new ATP Cup or a holiday in the beautiful Margaret
River region.

The unique opportunity for Busselton to host the 2020 Championships came as a result of the
closure of the old Busselton Tennis Club and concurrent re-opening of a new site further along
the Geographe Bay foreshore. Over 40 tennis courts will be available and in use in Busselton
throughout the Championships, with a further 25 available at Bunbury Tennis Club during the
first week.

Both Clubs will be open to visitors and spectators during the Championships.

Contacts for further information:

TSWA Paul Moss tswa@optusnet.com.au
Tennis West Elle Mazza emazza@tennis.comau
Busselton Tennis Club  Mick Reilly michael@jettysocial.com.au

Bunbury Tennis Club  Phil Wright amitysigns@westnet.com
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2019 Gympie Gold City Seniors tournament — 15" March to 17t March.

First tournament for 2019 was held at Gympie where there were 132 players competing in 32 events.

Players came from Brisbane, Bundaberg, Gold Coast, Hervey Bay, Kingaroy, Mooloolaba, Murgon, Sunshine Coast and

Toowoomba.

RESULTS
35 MS
40 MS
45 MS
50 MS
55 MS
60 MS
65 MS
70 MS

45 WS
60 WS

35MD
40 MD
45 MD
50 MD
55 MD
65 MD
70 MD

35WD
40 WD
45 WD
50 WD
55 WD

35XD
40 XD
50 XD
55XD A
55XD B
60 XD
65 XD

90 CXD
130 CMD
110 CWD

WINNERS

Jeremy Wieden
Benjamin O’Neill
Massimiliano Issietti
Glen Philp

John Grant

Peter Webb
Kenneth Solomons
Serge Vatovey

Karen Christoff
Marian Donnelly

Michael Craig/Brent O’Shanesy
Michael Craig/Valoja lllangasinghe
Robert King/Glen Philp

John Grant/Robert King

Frank Byrnes/Wayne Gray

Gary Petterson/Kenneth Solomons
Andrew Blowes/Ray West

Trudy Miller/Sharon Ogden

Trudy Miller/Sharon Ogden

Kathy Eldridge/Nicole Oomens
Kerri lllangasinghe/Christine Ridley
Kym Ireland/Susan Rheinberger

Peter Bilton/Stephanie Asprey
Glen & Cheryl Philp

Frank Byrnes/Jane Collings
Peter Dobson/Jane Collings
Mark & Katrina Coogan

Laurie Wyvill/Christine Ridley
Gary Petterson/Dianne Swan

Glen Featonby/Lisa Frank
Malcolm Pollock/Ray West
Kerri lllangasinghe/Peg Wallace

RUNNERS-UP
Brenden Beinke
Ben Alexander
Warren Mc Gregor
Frank van der Laan
David Smith
Graham Joseph
Serge Vatovey

Ray West

Luanne Carter
Janette Teys

Brenden Beinke/Gavin Reeves
Mark Boon/Victor Villanueva
Warren Arnell/Valoja Illangasinghe
Frank Byrnes/Wayne Gray

John Grant/Robert Sciffer

Max Bates/Gary Tonks

Les Apolloni/Laurie Wyvill

Aki Lepper/Eliza Purcell

Brenda Holmes/Dyan Williams
Stephanie Asprey/Dyan Williams
Glenda Hall/Susan Rheinberger
Karen Kearney/Jenny Shannon

Gavin Reeves/Brenda Holmes
Brent O’Shanesy/Sharon Ogden
Peter Webb/Laura Livingston
Michael Mc Dougall/Leanne Evans
Marco Masciadrell/Lori Mc Dougall

4 sets 24/3 sets 22

4 sets 24/2 sets 16

2 sets 16/1 set 9

4 sets 24/2 sets 14
FINAL 6/5
FINAL 6/3
FINAL 6/3
FINAL 6/2

4 sets 24/2 sets 13
3 sets 21/3 sets 19

3 sets 24/2sets 20
3sets 24/2 sets 19
5 sets 30/4sets 26
4 sets 24/3 sets 21

FINAL 7/5

FINAL 6/3
3 sets 23/2 sets 20

4 sets 24/1 set 18
3 sets 22/2sets 15
4 sets 24/2sets 20
4 sets 24/1 set 14
5 sets 30/4 sets 29

FINAL 6/4
4 sets 24/2 sets 21
3 sets 24/1 sets 17
3 sets 24/2 sets 20
4 sets 24/2 sets 19

Malcom Pollock/Heather van Peperzeel 4 sets 24/3 sets 22

Brian Savage/Vicki Perlic

4 sets 24/2 sets 17

Malcolm Pollock/Heather van Peperzeel 2 sets 11/1 set 7

Gary Petterson/Kenneth Solomons

Christine Ridley/Maryann Sciffer

4 sets 24/3sets 21
3 sets 20/2 sets 14

2019 ITF TSQ Claycourt Championships — Grade 3 — George Alder Tennis Centre — 5'" to 8" April

35 MS
45 MS
50 MS
55 MS
60 MS

Abdul-Wahid Henni (ALG)
Jarrod Broadbent (VIC)
Glen Philp

Peter Bilton

Michael Ford

Steven Eckstein (QLD/RSA)
Adrian Osypiv

Kenneth Smith

Patrick Cyprien

Stephen Dance (TAS)

6/1 6/0

FINAL 6/1 6/1
7/6 (6) 7/5

6/2 7/5

6/4 6/2




65 MS
70 MS

35WS
50 WS
55 WS
65 WS

35MD
50 MD
55 MD
60 MD
65 MD

35WD
45 WD
50 WD
35XD
50 XD

35 MS
45 MS
50 MS
55 MS
60 MS
65 MS
70 MS
75 MS

35WS
50 WS
60WS
65 WS

35MD
45 MD
50 MD
55MD
60 MD
65 MD
70 MD

35WD
45 WD
55 WD

35XD
45 XD
55 XD
60 XD

Wayne Cowley (VIC)
Neville Rodwell (ACT)

Ding Eckstein (QLD/CHN)
Kerryn Cyprien

Wanda Howes (VIC)
Judith Rodins

Jarrod Broadbent(VIC)/Agim Kurti(VIC)
Matt llott/Jay Pike

Peter Bilton/Stephen Parr

Frank Byrnes//Wayne Gray

Max Bates/lan Thomas (VIC)

Kerryn Cyprien/Linda Roberts
Stephanie Asprey(NSW)/Brenda Holmes
Kerryn Cyprien/Linda Roberts

Steven & Ding Eckstein

Peter Bilton/Wanda Howes (VIC)

Dennis Maddern (VIC)
Ray West

Karina Howard

Siobhan Nicholson (GBR)
Ricky Deutsch/Watson
Vicki Perlic

Michael Craig/Steven Eckstein
Michael Ford/Glen Philp

Kevin Bianchi/Jeff Trevarthen
Stephen Dance(TAS)/John Gilley
Allen Hooper/Howard Nielsen

Siobhan Nicholson/Karen Pearce
Michelle Townson/Dyan Williams
Wanda Howes (VIC)/Karen Pearce
Brent O’Shanesy/Sharon Ogden
Siobhan Nicholson(GBR)/Mike Ford

6/4 6/2
6/4 3/6 6/3

6/1 6/2

6 sets 37/4 sets 33
4 sets 24/2 sets 18
4 sets 24/2 sets 14

6/2 6/2

W/0

6 sets 39/3 sets 25
6/2 6/2

5 sets 31/4 sets 30

6/1 7/6 (4)

4 sets 25/2 sets 18
3 wins/2 wins

6/2 6/3

6/0 2/6 (10-8)

2019 TSQ SUNSHINE COAST VETS TOURNAMENT — NAMBOUR - 26™ to 28™ April

Shane Eckstein

Brad Johns

David Evans

Steve Rafter

Frank Byrnes

Ross Orford

Neville Rodwell (ACT)
John Gradwell

Melissa Legend

Kerryn Cyprien
Rosemary Everett (VIC)
Judith Rodins

Michael Craig/Don Greef

Brad Johns/Brent O’Shanesy

David Evans/Paul Macknamara

Dave Ashton/Grant Williams(both NZL)
Frank Byrnes/Wayne Gray

Allen Hooper/Howard Nielsen

Ralph Amitrano/Ray West

Vanessa Kovac/Melissa Legend
Kerryn Cyprien/Kerry Lonergan
Sara Goddard/Wanda Howes

Sharon Ogden/Brent O’Shanesy
Kerryn & Patrick Cyprien

Ulrike Deutsch-Watson/Stephen Parr
Lyn Robinson(VIC)/Wayne Gray

Ben Longridge (VIC)
Adrian Osypiv
Jamie Fletcher
Peter Bilton

Terry Hobson (VIC)
Howard Nielsen
Ray West

Peter Kodela (NSW)

Benita Smith

Anabela Novas

Jane Collings

Heather Van Peperzeel

Tim Fitzgerald/Ben Longridge (VIC)
Richard Dodson(VIC)/Paul Macknamara
Brad Hubbard/Michael Russell

Peter Bilton/Aldis Purins (WA)

Robert Sciffer/Tony Stapleton

Frank Pearce/Gary Petterson

Neville Rodwell (ACT)/Serge Vatovey

Leisel Lawrie/Liza Thompson
Sharon Hoole/Sharon Ellis
Kerin Biddle/Ulrike Deutsch-Watson

Leisel Lawrie/Michael Craig

Liza Tompson/Richard Dodson
Wanda Howes (VIC)/Aldis Purins (WA)
Jane Collings/Frank Byrnes

6/4 6/0

1/6 6/4 6/4

6/4 6/4

2/6 6/4 1/1 Ret’d
6/2 6/1

6/3 6/4

6 sets 42/4 sets 33
4 sets 24/2 sets 17

FINAL 6/4 6/4
6/1 6/0

6 sets 36/4 sets 29
4 sets 24/2 sets16

7/5 6/2

6/4 2/6 10-7

7/6 (5) 6/2

W/0

3/6 6/2 10-8

1/6 6/4 11-9

4 sets 24/2 sets 15

6 sets 38/2 sets 26
3 sets 23/3 sets 21
6/1 6/1

6/1 2/6 10-8
6/4 2/6 10-6
6/3 7/6 10-5
6/7(9) 7/6(4) 10-7




2019 GOLD COAST SENIORS Tournament - (NRT 6) - 4% to 6th May - GOLD COAST SENIORS T.C.

RESULTS

35+ MS
40+ MS
45+ MS
50+ MS
55+ MS
60+ MS
65+ MS
70+ MS
80+ MS

45+ WS
50+ WS
55+ WS
60+ WS

40+ MD
50+ MD
60+ MD
70+ MD

50+ WD

45+ XD
50+ XD
55+ XD

90+ CMD

120+ CMD
130+ CMD
150+ CMD

100+ CWD
100+ CXD

WINNERS

Steven Eckstein
Steven Eckstein
Massimiliano Issietti
Robert King

Frank Byrnes

Mike Ford

Allen Hooper

Ray West

Peter Froelich

Kerryn Cyprien
Kerryn Cyprien
Kerry Lonergan
Jane Collings

Valoja Illangasinghe/Lucas Keleher
John Grant/Robert King

Allan Jones/Tony Stapleton

Dennis Biggs/Ray West

Kerryn Cyprien/Linda Roberts

Ding & Steven Eckstein
Leisel Lawrie/Brent O’Shanesy
Ros Evans/Craig Hunt (NSW)

Mark Hall/Valoja lllangasinghe
Mike Ford/Allan Jones

Keith Kropp/Craig Ross
Richard Rylands/Ed Tonkin

Kerryn Cyprien/Linda Roberts
Kerryn & Patrick Cyprien

RUNNER-UP

Ben O’Neil 4 sets 24/2 sets 14
Adrian Osypiv 3 sets 24/2 sets 22
Steven Cane FINAL 8/4

Trevor Wright FINAL 6/0

John Grant FINAL 6/5
Graham Joseph FINAL 6/0
Howard Nielsen FINAL 6/5 (5)
Serge Vatovey 4 sets 24/3 sets 20
Dennis Scrutton 5 sets 30/4 sets 25
Karen Pearce 3 sets 24/2 sets 17
Karen Pearce 5 sets 30/4 sets 28
Judith Rodins 3 sets 24/2 sets 17
Judith Rodins 4 sets 24/3 sets 19
Glenn Japeth/Brent O’Shanesy 4 sets 24/2 sets 19
Rowan Hollonds/ Dave Martin FINAL 6/4
Keith Kropp/Craig Ross FINAL 7/2
leff Bentley/Robert Spurling FINAL 7/2

Simona Fairclough/Kerry Lonergan FINAL 6/1

Liza Thompson/Glenn Japeth 5 sets 30/4 sets 26
Siimona & Waynne Fairclough FINAL 6/2
Glenda Hall/Vaughan Smith 3 sets 24/2 sets 23

John Grant/Robert King 4 sets 24/2 sets 19
Frank Byrnes/Robert Sciffer 3 sets 24/2 sets 19
Dennis Biggs/Ray West 3 sets 18/1 sets 14

Peter Froelich/Norm Richardson 3 sets 24/2 sets 19

Anabela Novas/Karen Pearce 4 sets 24/3 sets 18
Bettiann Gain/Mike Ford 5 sets 30/4sets 25




2019 SENIORS 50+ - 55+ - 60+ Teams chosen to represent Australia in the ITF Cups
Venue: West Lisbon & Estoril, PORTUGAL
Dates: 4'" to 9" August

WOMEN
MARIA ESTHER BUENO CUP Kerryn Cyprien © QLD
50+ Cathy Benson NSW
Anabela Novas QLD
Ulricke Dutsch-Watson QLD
Res: Sue Thomas VIC
MAUREEN CONNOLLY CUP Brenda Foster NSW
55+ Narelle Raftery © ACT
Wanda Howes VIC
Jill Meggs VIC
Res: Di Cassel NSW
ALICE MARBLE CUP Roslyn Balodis © ACT
60+ Fiona Walker VIC
Leanne Scott VIC
Rosemary Everett VIC
Res: Judith Buzza VIC
MEN
FRED PERRY CUP Igor Jovanivic © NSW
50+ Kenneth Smith QLb
Garry Nadebaum SA
Matthew llott QLD
Res: Darren Blade QLb
AUSTRIA CUP Simon Arms © VIC
55+ Greg Westwood NSW
Peter Bilton QLD
Christopher Arms VIC
Res: Brad Middleton NSW
VON CRAMM CUP Stephen Packham VIC
60+ Stephen Myers VIC
Mike Ford QLD
Stephen Dance © TAS
Res: Terry Hobson VIC

Magical Figures for Kerry Ballard — Feb 6, 2019

The latest ITF Seniors World Rankings has Kerry ranked No 1 in Singles, Doubles and Mixed in the 70’s age group. A
remarkable achievement. These numbers are well deserved after a successful 2018 year and topped off with wins in the
singles, doubles and mixed at the recently completed Australian Championships in Shepparton. Kerry was also inducted
into the Australian Seniors Tennis Hall of Fame.

Congratulations Kerry!!




