# TENNIS SENIORS QUEENSLAND INC.

tennis 35 + Seniors



President: Gail Bates Editor: Coral Vickers

ABN 84 613 511 790

Secretary: Reg Baxter T: 0404 468 129

E: tsq.tennis@bigpond.com

## 2019 Volume 2

# MARCH NEWSLETTER

- 2020 TSA
   Champs –
   Bunbury WA
- RESULTS
   Gympie
   Seniors;
   TSQ Clays
- 3. RESULTS
  Sunshine
  Coast Vets
- 4. RESULTS Gold Coast Snrs
- 5. 2019 Aust Seniors teams named

## **South West to host 2020 National Tennis Seniors Championships**

Tennis Seniors WA (TSWA) in partnership with Tennis West have announced that the 2020 National Seniors Tennis Championships will be held in the State's South West, with Busselton and Bunbury Tennis Club set to co-host the prestigious event.

The 2020 Australian National Seniors Championships will be held from 5-17 January. The popular Teams Carnival will take place in the first week of the event, with representative teams from interstate and overseas. The Teams Carnival is a doubles competition for women and men, with age group divisions ranging from 35 to over 80 years old.

The prestigious Australian Seniors Championships will follow the Teams Carnival. This event is an ITF (Grade A) tournament, offering singles, doubles and mixed doubles events in 5-year age brackets from the age of 35 years.

Over 1,000 tennis players and supporters are expected to take part in the Championships and Enjoy high quality tennis with a range of social events during the tournament. Many will combine participation in the event with a visit to the new ATP Cup or a holiday in the beautiful Margaret River region.

The unique opportunity for Busselton to host the 2020 Championships came as a result of the closure of the old Busselton Tennis Club and concurrent re-opening of a new site further along the Geographe Bay foreshore. Over 40 tennis courts will be available and in use in Busselton throughout the Championships, with a further 25 available at Bunbury Tennis Club during the first week.

Both Clubs will be open to visitors and spectators during the Championships.

Contacts for further information:

TSWA Paul Moss <u>tswa@optusnet.com.au</u>
Tennis West Elle Mazza <u>emazza@tennis.comau</u>
Busselton Tennis Club Mick Reilly <u>michael@jettysocial.com.au</u>
Bunbury Tennis Club Phil Wright amitysigns@westnet.com

## 2019 Gympie Gold City Seniors tournament – 15th March to 17th March.

First tournament for 2019 was held at Gympie where there were 132 players competing in 32 events.

Players came from Brisbane, Bundaberg, Gold Coast, Hervey Bay, Kingaroy, Mooloolaba, Murgon, Sunshine Coast and Toowoomba.

RESULTS 35 MS 40 MS 45 MS 50 MS 55 MS 60 MS 65 MS 70 MS	WINNERS Jeremy Wieden Benjamin O'Neill Massimiliano Issietti Glen Philp John Grant Peter Webb Kenneth Solomons Serge Vatovey Karen Christoff	RUNNERS-UP Brenden Beinke Ben Alexander Warren Mc Gregor Frank van der Laan David Smith Graham Joseph Serge Vatovey Ray West Luanne Carter	4 sets 24/3 sets 22 4 sets 24/2 sets 16 2 sets 16/1 set 9 4 sets 24/2 sets 14 FINAL 6/5 FINAL 6/3 FINAL 6/3 FINAL 6/2 4 sets 24/2 sets 13
60 WS	Marian Donnelly	Janette Teys	3 sets 21/3 sets 19
35 MD 40 MD 45 MD 50 MD 55 MD 65 MD 70 MD	Michael Craig/Brent O'Shanesy Michael Craig/Valoja Illangasinghe Robert King/Glen Philp John Grant/Robert King Frank Byrnes/Wayne Gray Gary Petterson/Kenneth Solomons Andrew Blowes/Ray West	Brenden Beinke/Gavin Reeves Mark Boon/Victor Villanueva Warren Arnell/Valoja Illangasinghe Frank Byrnes/Wayne Gray John Grant/Robert Sciffer Max Bates/Gary Tonks Les Apolloni/Laurie Wyvill	3 sets 24/2sets 20 3sets 24/2 sets 19 5 sets 30/4sets 26 4 sets 24/3 sets 21 FINAL 7/5 FINAL 6/3 3 sets 23/2 sets 20
35 WD 40 WD 45 WD 50 WD 55 WD	Trudy Miller/Sharon Ogden Trudy Miller/Sharon Ogden Kathy Eldridge/Nicole Oomens Kerri Illangasinghe/Christine Ridley Kym Ireland/Susan Rheinberger	Aki Lepper/Eliza Purcell Brenda Holmes/Dyan Williams Stephanie Asprey/Dyan Williams Glenda Hall/Susan Rheinberger Karen Kearney/Jenny Shannon	4 sets 24/1 set 18 3 sets 22/2sets 15 4 sets 24/2sets 20 4 sets 24/1 set 14 5 sets 30/4 sets 29
35 XD 40 XD 50 XD 55 XD A 55 XD B 60 XD 65 XD	Peter Bilton/Stephanie Asprey Glen & Cheryl Philp Frank Byrnes/Jane Collings Peter Dobson/Jane Collings Mark & Katrina Coogan Laurie Wyvill/Christine Ridley Gary Petterson/Dianne Swan	Gavin Reeves/Brenda Holmes Brent O'Shanesy/Sharon Ogden Peter Webb/Laura Livingston Michael Mc Dougall/Leanne Evans Marco Masciadrell/Lori Mc Dougall Malcom Pollock/Heather van Peperzee Brian Savage/Vicki Perlic	FINAL 6/4 4 sets 24/2 sets 21 3 sets 24/1 sets 17 3 sets 24/2 sets 20 4 sets 24/2 sets 19 1 4 sets 24/3 sets 22 4 sets 24/2 sets 17
90 CXD	Glen Featonby/Lisa Frank	Malcolm Pollock/Heather van Peperzee	el 2 sets 11/1 set 7
130 CMD	Malcolm Pollock/Ray West	Gary Petterson/Kenneth Solomons	4 sets 24/3sets 21
110 CWD	Kerri Illangasinghe/Peg Wallace	Christine Ridley/Maryann Sciffer	3 sets 20/2 sets 14
35 MS 45 MS 50 MS 55 MS 60 MS	Abdul-Wahid Henni (ALG) Jarrod Broadbent (VIC) Glen Philp Peter Bilton Michael Ford	Grade 3 – George Alder Tennis Centre – Steven Eckstein (QLD/RSA) Adrian Osypiv Kenneth Smith Patrick Cyprien Stephen Dance (TAS)	5 <sup>th</sup> to 8 <sup>th</sup> April 6/1 6/0 FINAL 6/1 6/1 7/6 (6) 7/5 6/2 7/5 6/4 6/2

65 MS	Wayne Cowley (VIC)	Dennis Maddern (VIC)	6/4 6/2
70 MS	Neville Rodwell (ACT)	Ray West	6/4 3/6 6/3
35 WS	Ding Eckstein (QLD/CHN)	Karina Howard	6/1 6/2
50 WS	Kerryn Cyprien	Siobhan Nicholson (GBR)	6 sets 37/4 sets 33
55 WS	Wanda Howes (VIC)	Ricky Deutsch/Watson	4 sets 24/2 sets 18
65 WS	Judith Rodins	Vicki Perlic	4 sets 24/2 sets 14
35 MD	Jarrod Broadbent(VIC)/Agim Kurti(VIC)	Michael Craig/Steven Eckstein	6/2 6/2
50 MD	Matt Ilott/Jay Pike	Michael Ford/Glen Philp	W/O
55 MD	Peter Bilton/Stephen Parr	Kevin Bianchi/Jeff Trevarthen	6 sets 39/3 sets 25
60 MD	Frank Byrnes//Wayne Gray	Stephen Dance(TAS)/John Gilley	6/2 6/2
65 MD	Max Bates/Ian Thomas (VIC)	Allen Hooper/Howard Nielsen	5 sets 31/4 sets 30
35 WD	Kerryn Cyprien/Linda Roberts	Siobhan Nicholson/Karen Pearce	6/1 7/6 (4)
45 WD	Stephanie Asprey(NSW)/Brenda Holmes	Michelle Townson/Dyan Williams	4 sets 25/2 sets 18
50 WD	Kerryn Cyprien/Linda Roberts	Wanda Howes (VIC)/Karen Pearce	3 wins/2 wins
35 XD	Steven & Ding Eckstein	Brent O'Shanesy/Sharon Ogden	6/2 6/3
50 XD	Peter Bilton/Wanda Howes (VIC)	Siobhan Nicholson(GBR)/Mike Ford	6/0 2/6 (10-8)
	2019 TSQ SUNSHINE COAST VETS TOUR	RNAMENT – NAMBOUR - 26 <sup>TH</sup> to 28 <sup>TH</sup> A	pril
35 MS	Shane Eckstein	Ben Longridge (VIC)	6/4 6/0
45 MS	Brad Johns	Adrian Osypiv	1/6 6/4 6/4
50 MS	David Evans	Jamie Fletcher	6/4 6/4
55 MS	Steve Rafter	Peter Bilton	2/6 6/4 1/1 Ret'd
60 MS	Frank Byrnes	Terry Hobson (VIC)	6/2 6/1
65 MS	Ross Orford	Howard Nielsen	6/3 6/4
70 MS	Neville Rodwell (ACT)	Ray West	6 sets 42/4 sets 33
75 MS	John Gradwell	Peter Kodela (NSW)	4 sets 24/2 sets 17
35 WS	Melissa Legend	Benita Smith	FINAL 6/4 6/4
50 WS	Kerryn Cyprien	Anabela Novas	6/1 6/0
60WS	Rosemary Everett (VIC)	Jane Collings	6 sets 36/4 sets 29
65 WS	Judith Rodins	Heather Van Peperzeel	4 sets 24/2 sets16
35 MD	Michael Craig/Don Greef	Tim Fitzgerald/Ben Longridge (VIC)	7/5 6/2
45 MD	Brad Johns/Brent O'Shanesy	Richard Dodson(VIC)/Paul Macknamara	6/4 2/6 10-7
50 MD	David Evans/Paul Macknamara	Brad Hubbard/Michael Russell	7/6 (5) 6/2
55MD	Dave Ashton/Grant Williams(both NZL)	Peter Bilton/Aldis Purins (WA)	W/O
60 MD	Frank Byrnes/Wayne Gray	Robert Sciffer/Tony Stapleton	3/6 6/2 10-8
65 MD	Allen Hooper/Howard Nielsen	Frank Pearce/Gary Petterson	1/6 6/4 11-9
70 MD	Ralph Amitrano/Ray West	Neville Rodwell (ACT)/Serge Vatovey	4 sets 24/2 sets 15
35 WD	Vanessa Kovac/Melissa Legend	Leisel Lawrie/Liza Thompson	6 sets 38/2 sets 26
45 WD	Kerryn Cyprien/Kerry Lonergan	Sharon Hoole/Sharon Ellis	3 sets 23/3 sets 21
55 WD	Sara Goddard/Wanda Howes	Kerin Biddle/Ulrike Deutsch-Watson	6/1 6/1
35 XD	Sharon Ogden/Brent O'Shanesy	Leisel Lawrie/Michael Craig	6/1 2/6 10-8
45 XD	Kerryn & Patrick Cyprien	Liza Tompson/Richard Dodson	6/4 2/6 10-6
55 XD	Ulrike Deutsch-Watson/Stephen Parr	Wanda Howes (VIC)/Aldis Purins (WA)	6/3 7/6 10-5
60 XD	Lyn Robinson(VIC)/Wayne Gray	Jane Collings/Frank Byrnes	6/7(9) 7/6(4) 10-7

# 2019 GOLD COAST SENIORS Tournament - (NRT 6) - 4<sup>th</sup> to 6th May - GOLD COAST SENIORS T.C.

RESULTS	<u>WINNERS</u>	RUNNER-UP	
35+ MS	Steven Eckstein	Ben O'Neil	4 sets 24/2 sets 14
40+ MS	Steven Eckstein	Adrian Osypiv	3 sets 24/2 sets 22
45+ MS	Massimiliano Issietti	Steven Cane	FINAL 8/4
50+ MS	Robert King	Trevor Wright	FINAL 6/0
55+ MS	Frank Byrnes	John Grant	FINAL 6/5
60+ MS	Mike Ford	Graham Joseph	FINAL 6/0
65+ MS	Allen Hooper	Howard Nielsen Serge Vatovey Dennis Scrutton	FINAL 6/5 (5)
70+ MS	Ray West		4 sets 24/3 sets 20
80+ MS	Peter Froelich		5 sets 30/4 sets 25
45+ WS	Kerryn Cyprien	Karen Pearce	3 sets 24/2 sets 17
50+ WS	Kerryn Cyprien	Karen Pearce	5 sets 30/4 sets 28
55+ WS	Kerry Lonergan	Judith Rodins	3 sets 24/2 sets 17
60+ WS	Jane Collings	Judith Rodins	4 sets 24/3 sets 19
40+ MD	Valoja Illangasinghe/Lucas Keleher	Glenn Japeth/Brent O'Shanesy	4 sets 24/2 sets 19
50+ MD	John Grant/Robert King	Rowan Hollonds/ Dave Martin	FINAL 6/4
60+ MD	Allan Jones/Tony Stapleton	Keith Kropp/Craig Ross	FINAL 7/2
70+ MD	Dennis Biggs/Ray West	Jeff Bentley/Robert Spurling	FINAL 7/2
50+ WD	Kerryn Cyprien/Linda Roberts	Simona Fairclough/Kerry Loner	gan FINAL 6/1
45+ XD	Ding & Steven Eckstein	Liza Thompson/Glenn Japeth	5 sets 30/4 sets 26
50+ XD	Leisel Lawrie/Brent O'Shanesy	Siimona & Waynne Fairclough	FINAL 6/2
55+ XD	Ros Evans/Craig Hunt (NSW)	Glenda Hall/Vaughan Smith	3 sets 24/2 sets 23
90+ CMD	Mark Hall/Valoja Illangasinghe	John Grant/Robert King	4 sets 24/2 sets 19
120+ CMD	Mike Ford/Allan Jones	Frank Byrnes/Robert Sciffer	3 sets 24/2 sets 19
130+ CMD	Keith Kropp/Craig Ross	Dennis Biggs/Ray West	3 sets 18/1 sets 14
150+ CMD	Richard Rylands/Ed Tonkin	Peter Froelich/Norm Richardso	n 3 sets 24/2 sets 19
100+ CWD	Kerryn Cyprien/Linda Roberts	Anabela Novas/Karen Pearce	4 sets 24/3 sets 18
100+ CXD	Kerryn & Patrick Cyprien	Bettiann Gain/Mike Ford	5 sets 30/4sets 25



#### 2019 SENIORS 50+ - 55+ - 60+ Teams chosen to represent Australia in the ITF Cups

Venue: West Lisbon & Estoril, PORTUGAL

Dates: 4<sup>th</sup> to 9<sup>th</sup> August

Kerryn Cyprien © Cathy Benson Anabela Novas Ulricke Dutsch-Watson Res: Sue Thomas	QLD NSW QLD QLD VIC
Brenda Foster	NSW
Narelle Raftery ©	ACT
Wanda Howes	VIC
Jill Meggs	VIC
Res: Di Cassel	NSW
Roslyn Balodis ©	ACT
Fiona Walker	VIC
Leanne Scott	VIC
Rosemary Everett	VIC
Res: Judith Buzza	VIC
	Cathy Benson Anabela Novas Ulricke Dutsch-Watson Res: Sue Thomas  Brenda Foster Narelle Raftery © Wanda Howes Jill Meggs Res: Di Cassel  Roslyn Balodis © Fiona Walker Leanne Scott Rosemary Everett

MEN

FRED PERRY CUP

Igor Jovanivic © NSW

50+

Kenneth Smith
QLD
Garry Nadebaum
SA

Matthew Ilott
QLD
Res: Darren Blade
QLD

AUSTRIA CUP

Simon Arms © VIC

55+

Greg Westwood NSW

Peter Bilton QLD

Christopher Arms VIC

Res: Brad Middleton NSW

VON CRAMM CUP

5tephen Packham

VIC

60+

Stephen Myers

VIC

Mike Ford

Stephen Dance ©

TAS

Res: Terry Hobson

VIC

### Magical Figures for Kerry Ballard – Feb 6, 2019

The latest ITF Seniors World Rankings has Kerry ranked No 1 in Singles, Doubles and Mixed in the 70's age group. A remarkable achievement. These numbers are well deserved after a successful 2018 year and topped off with wins in the singles, doubles and mixed at the recently completed Australian Championships in Shepparton. Kerry was also inducted into the Australian Seniors Tennis Hall of Fame.

## **Congratulations Kerry!!**